Financial asset at FVTPL is recognised initially at fair value and is subsequently remeasured to fair value at

each reporting date, with any fair value gains or losses recognised in the interim condensed statement of profit

or loss. Fair value of the financial asset at FVTPL is determined in the manner described in note 4. In addition,

the financial asset is adjusted during the period for settlement of the Volume Availability Commitment as per

the Assignment Agreement.

During the three-month period ended 30 September 2024, the Company has recognised fair value gain on

financial asset at FVTPL of USD 22,621,934 thousand (three month period ended 30 September 2023: loss

of USD 35,324,176 thousand)

Significant unobservable inputs to valuation:

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair

value hierarchy, together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis as at 30 September 2024 and as 31 December

2023 are shown below. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit/loss is affected through

the impact on financial asset at FVTPL, as follows:

 Increase/decrease Effect on

 in basis points / % profit (loss)

  USD’million

Discount rate:

30 September 2024: 4.78% +100 (55,236)

 -100 65,464

31 December 2023: 4.82% +100 (57,756)

 -100 68,784

ADNOC Murban RSC LTD  14

Notes to the interim condensed financial statements

for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2024

6 Financial asset at FVTPL (continued)

 Increase/decrease Effect on

 in basis points / % profit (loss)

  USD’million

Pricing Curve:

30 September 2024:

Range: USD 69.45 - 78.06 / barrel (real price) +5% 26,612

 -5% (26,612)

31 December 2023: +5% 27,012

Range: USD 72.99 – 93.59 / barrel (real price) -5% (27,012)

There were no transfers into or out of Level 3 fair value measurement during the nine-month period ended

30 September 2024 and the year ended 31 December 2023.

7 Related parties

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant

influence over the other party in making financial or operational decisions. Related parties represent ADNOC

and its affiliates, the Government of Abu Dhabi and related departments and institutions, associated

companies, joint ventures, shareholders, directors, and key management personnel of the Company and those